

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Reginumber Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13915

FREIGHTTERMS

*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE::OATHENHON:GE*******

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Mountain Haus Properties 305 39th St. Charleston, W

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 795,480,00 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 4 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "HARDING DRAINAGE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR ELKINS, WV (RANDOLPH CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/17/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: EXIT FROM U.S. RT. 33 AT THE "HARDING ROAD" (COUNTY ROUTE 250/14) EXIT. PROJECT BEGINS APPROXIMATELY 300 FEET FROM THIS POINT, AT AN 84' CMP CULVERT THAT CROSSES UNDER U.S. RT. 33 AND EXTENDS UPSTREAM AND ALONG COUNTY ROUTES 250/14 AND 250/18. RUN. CONTACT & PHONE #1: GREGG SMITH, 304-457-3219. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, DFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13915

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

***************************************	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/3	1/2007		DELITIO TIME	
09/0				:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NO CASH WI!	L BE ACCEPT	ED.		
EXHIBIT 5				
WITHIN 365 IS RECEIVED	CALENDAR DA D. UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOTI THERWISE SPECIFIE R WILL BE CONSIDE	CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO CANNOTICE TO TO SUPPLIED AR	NCEL THIS C THE VENDOR I RE OF AN INF	ECTOR OF PURCHASI ONTRACT IMMEDIATE F THE MATERIALS O ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	LY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS ES	OF THE U.S.	CTOR OR SUBCONTRA DEPARTMENT OF LA OR RANDOLPH COUNT 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	BOR MINIMUM WAGE	
INTEREST FO REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY A	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW) MERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO AR DUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI TITUTE OF ARCHITE TRACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	MPENSATION: TE FROM WOR	VENDOR IS REQUI KERS' COMPENSATIO	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL.	•
ALL OF THE OF THIS CON	ITEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
() INSURA		SFUL VENDOR SHALL		
SIGNATURE	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	ITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	1.	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13915

....PAGE....

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZMC

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/3]	L/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DE COMMEDCA	TAL CENEBAL	LIABILITY INCUDA	NCC DDIOD TO	
			LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS		
			MINIMUM AMOUNT		
		QUIRED IS \$		DF INSURANCE	
	COVERAGE RE	- WDINED 13 4	250,000.		
	() BUILDE	ERS RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
			ERS RISK - ALL R		
			% OF THE AMOUNT		
	() BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
			STATE OF WEST V		
			D AS A BID BOND.		
			ISH A PERFORMANC		1
			OF THE AMOUNT O		
			IN THE FORM OF A		•
			CREDIT, OR BOND		
			AUTHORIZED TO D		
			. A LETTER OF C		
			CE AND LABOR & M OJECTS UNDER \$10		•
			NOT ACCEPTABLE		
	1	1 8	CE BOND, OR LABOR		
	D/O DID DUNE	, I LKI OKMAN	CE BOND, OR EABOR	KYMAIEKIAL DUND.	
	() MAINTE	NANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MATNTENANCE	
			ING SYSTEM WILL		
		ESSFUL VEND			
	******	******	******	**************	
	EXHIBIT 12				
	t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	i i	TION FORM OMB #1		
			1/2010) IS ATTAC		
			FORM TO OBTAIN		
			E YOUR ELIGIBILI		
	CUNTRACTOR.	THIS IS A	REQUIREMENT UND	ER 30 CFR 874.16.	
1	TE THE OKIE	TINAL OMR #1	029-0119 IS NOT /	ATTACHED TO THE	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDEROGRAM	TO BE MOTED ASSOCI
		1		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13915

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

VEZDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/3:	1/2007	BID	<u>OPENING TIME 01</u>	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
800-643-974	18 OR WWW.AVS			
*******	* ***** *	******	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE		
PERSONS DES STATE MUST	SIRING TO PER BE LICENSED.		G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSE. A	APPLICATIONS ITACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	RS LICENSE MAY B IVISION OF LABOR,	
	1PLEX, BUILDI 10NE 304-558-	NG 3, ROOM 319, 7890.	CHARLESTON, WV	
4 I	BIDDER TO I	E 21-11-11 REQU NCLUDE THE CONT		
CONTRACTORS	NAME: MOW	ntain Hau W.V.0248	\$ }7	
,				
COPY OF THE			TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	APPL	ICABLE LAW		
1		CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION POL	NG DIVISION RULES ICY STATEMENTS,	
AND THE INF	ORMATION PRO	VIDED IN THE "R	EQUEST FOR	
		E PURCHASING DI		
SOLE AUTHOR		G THIS PROCUREM		
SIGNATURE	SEE:REVE	HSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CON	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZWA

DATE PRINTED

H

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

ŏ

SHIP VIA

DEP13915

RFQ:NUMBER:

5

FREIGHTTERMS

**ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/31/2007 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS:OF:SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13915

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

*****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-5

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
VENTOR

DATE PRINTED

04/25/		<u> </u>						•		
BID OPENING DATE:		05/31/	2007			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				V						
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.							
	1	(C)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RT	OD SHALL NOT	r RF	
	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSION	OF THE	Р	ERFORMANCE	TTME	
					R THE CON		1	ERI ORINATOL		
		(0)					FC	ETATION MAY	DE	
	FURTHE				TECHNICA				DE	
		NED HE		/1 1116a	I L CITIVE CA	L SILUI	*	CHITOHS		
	CONTAI	IILD IIL	IVE 214 •							
	(3) T	ERMINA	TTON.							1
	(3)			CONTR	ACT MAY T	CANCE]	ED IN WHOLE	~ ~	
	TH DAD	T TN N	DITIN	CUNIK	ACI MAY B	TOD OF	LL	RCHASING,	אט	
	LN PAK	T DDC	KTITIA	TOA	INE DIKEC	DIOK UF	Pu	RCHASING,		
}	MILHOO	DECUTE	ロカエクに	AT T	NY UIHER	KIGHI U	K	REMEDY IT MA	ΑY	
	HAVE,	PKOATD	בט וא	AI IH	E CUNTRAL	TUR IS	GI	VEN NOT LESS	·	
	IHAN I	HIKIY	CALEN	DAK D	AYS WRITT	EN NOTI	CE	, (DELIVERED) BY	
				ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT		
	TO TER	MINATE	•				i			
						•				
			LBE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	T	HE SUCCESSFL	JL	
	VENDOR	TO:								
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SI	ON OF HIGHWA	YS	
					ORTATION		PMI	ENT AND		
	MATERI	ALS TO			THE JOB S					
		(B)	OBTA	IN AN	Y AND ALL	REQUIR	ΕD	CONSTRUCTIO	IN	
	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.	ł			•	
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:					
]	ALL	NORK	UNDER	THIS CON	TRACT S	HAI	LL BE IN		
	ACCORD	ANCE W	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFICATI	ONS PRE	PAI	RED FOR THE		
					RDING DRA		ľ			
1	PROJEC	1								
			S ARF	INCO	RPORATED	HERE TH	R	Y REFERENCE		
								NS THEREIN A	DE	
								ND CONSISTS		
					IN-HOUSE			UP CONSTSIS	UF	
	DIVAN	2.100 A	- 1116	AKLD	TH HOUSE	DI DEF	•			
	(6) P	AVMENT	C AND	СОМБ	LETION:					
	37 11	I - I - I - I - I - I - I - I -	י מוזט	COMP	LL I TUN.	l				
		'	'	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	VDITIO	ONS	I	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE.			DATE	
TITLE		IFEI	N			<u> </u>	Т	l		
								ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
14.01.01	EN DEOD	T CIAIAIA	- PF-	14100000	CALABET ALE					



YUZDOR TODSU State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP13915

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

04/25/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/31	/2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	VALUES IN THE OF PAY	ATION AS H SPEC MENT. NTRAC	FOR FEREIN IFICAT IT I	AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	E REQUES SHALL BE DEP'S II WITHIN 6	N ITEMIZ TED. TH USED FO NTENT TH	O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDE: R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT AFTER RECEIPT	то
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN BANKRU FOR BA	THE RTIAL TED A' IT WILI OMPLE T COMI PTCY: NKRUP TICAL	CONTR PAYME T THE L BE D TED IF PLETED IN T TCY PR LY NUL	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE IF B HE EV OTECT	SED ON THE SUINED FROM DUPON UN ASED UPON ENT THE VION, THIS	A PERIO HE AMOUN JBMITTAL H THE AC HIT MEAS H A LUMP JENDOR/C G CONTRA	TUAL QUANTITY URES OR THE SUM.	DF DF
	1. EX PU NO A PR	ENCE I CEPT I RCHAS CONTI STATE ODUCTS IS COI "STA	WHEN A ING DI RACTOR CONTR MADE VTRACT ATE CO STRUCT DR OTH	UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T , NTRAC ION O ER IM	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT	THE DIRE IT TO SU IPPLY ST THER THA O STATES O MEANS O ADDITI	RODUCTS CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BELO EEL PRODUCTS FO N THOSE STEEL AS USED USED ANY ERECTION OF ON TO, ALTERATE BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROA	I I DR ION
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR:	ERMS AND CON		ATE
						TIELEFRONE	.	116
TITLE			EIN				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13915

*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TERMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	FOB,		FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/							
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/31/2007	80000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY UOP	CAT. ITE	M:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		пр нтеным	VS. OR THE	TNCTALLATT	ON OF ANY HE	E A TT T N.C.	
					TS OR OTHER	AITNO	
					D MATERIALS	FOR	
		SUCH PROJ	ECTS, PURSU	ANT TO A C	ONTRACT WITH	1 THE	
		STATE OF	WEST VIRGIN	IA FOR WHI	CH BIDS WERE	:	
		SOLICITED	ON OR AFTE	R JUNE 6,	2001.		
	В.	"STEEL PR	ODUCTS" MEA	NS PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FO	IDMEN	
		SHAPED. D	RAWN, EXTRU	DED. FORGE	D. CAST.	, Garan	
		FABRICATE	D OR OTHERW	ISE SIMILA	RLY PROCESSE	D. OR	
		PROCESSED	BY A COMBI	NATION OF	TWO OR MORE	OF	
					DE BY THE OF	EN	
•			ASIC DXYGEN				
		BESSEMER	OR OTHER ST	EEL MAKING	PROCESS.		
	c.	"UNITED S	TATES MEANS	S THE UNIT	ED STATES OF		
					TORY, CONTIN		
				TO THE JUR	ISDICTION OF	THE	
		UNITED ST	ATES.			,	
	2. THE	DIRECTOR	DF THE PURCI	HASING DEP	ARTMENT MAY,	TN	
			DRIZE THE U				
	PRO	DUCTS IF:					
	Α.	THE COST	EUB EVCH CUI	ATDACT TIE	M USED DOES	NOT	
	Α.				T (.1%) OF T		
		TOTAL CON	TRACT COST	OR TWO THO	USAND FIVE	11.5	
			DLLARS (\$2,				
		GREATER.	FOR THE PURI	POSES OF T	HIS SECTION,	THE	
			HE VALUE OF		PRODUCT AS		
		DELIVERED	TO THE PRO.	JECT OR,		ľ	
	В.	THE DIREC	TOR OF THE F	PURCHASING	DIVISION		
		DETERMINE	S THAT SPEC	IFIED STEE	L MATERIALS	ARE	
		NOT PRODU	CED IN THE U	JNITED STA	TES IN SUFFI	CIENT	
		QUANTITY	DR OTHERWISE	E ARE NOT	REASONABLY		
		(1	SEE:REVERSE:SIDE F		DITIONS	l	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							



MODZM<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13915

CHUCK BOWMAN

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF 304-558-2157

RFQ.COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/			
BID OPENING DATE	<u> </u>	BID OP	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE AMOUNT
	AVATI ARI EL TO	MEET CONTRACT REQUI	DEMENTO
	AVAILABLE TO	TEET CONTRACT REGUL	REPENIS.
	3. A CONTRACTOR WHO I	USES STEEL PRODUCTS	S IN VIOLATION
		AY BE SUBJECT TO CI	
		. CODE SECTION 5A-3	
	REV. 10/01/01		
	EXHIBIT 7		
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLA	ACC & CTEEL TH DUDI	TC MODIC
	PROJECTS PROJECTS	ASS & SIEEL IN PUBL	TC WURKS
	RUULUIG		
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH WES	ST VIRGINIA CODE 5-	19-1 ET.,SEQ.,
	EVERY CONTRACT FOR COM		
	ALTERATION, REPAIR, I		
	PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE TH		
	IN THE CASE OF STEEL		
	MORE THAN \$50,000 OR I		
	STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE		
	GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCIN ADDITION, ITEMS OF	NACHTHERY OR FOUTE	MENT DURCHASER
	FOR USE AT THE SITE OF	BIRLIC MUDKS SHVI	I RE MADE DE
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLA		
	THE PRODUCT IS LESS TH		
	POUNDS OF STEEL ARE US		
	FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM,		
	ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE C		
	TO BE UNREASONABLE.		
	20% OR MORE HIGHER THA		
	PRODUCTS. IF THE DOME PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIE	STIC ALUMINUM, GLA	
	LABOR SURPLUS AREA", A		
	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, F	DREIGN PRODUCTS MA	Y BE SUPPLIED
	ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODU	JCTS ARE %30 OR MOR	E HIGHER IN
		·	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS DATE
	In the second se		
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

I

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13915

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

04/25/2007	*******	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	05/31/	2007	BID	OPI	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PRIC	E THAN T	HE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.			· ·
			OF A CONTRACT I			
			NG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR			
ALUM	INUM, GL	ASS OR STE	EL THAT IS REAS	IANC	BLE AND LOWE	
			R DOMESTIC PRODU			ING
1 .	- 1	6	T BID FOR SUCH I			TS.
ALL	VENDORS	MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BI	D II	F THEY ARE	
SUPP	LYING FO	REIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR	STEE	EL.	
REV.	3/88					
EXHT	BIT 9					
		<u> </u>				
			ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTIO	N
PRUJ	ECT ADDE	NDA				
			AND/OR AGENCY			ED
			ING SCHEDULE IN			
CUNS	IKUCIIUN	PRUJECI A	DDENDA FOR STATE	A	GENCIES:	
(1)	THE ARC	HITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL PREF	ARE	E THE ADDEND	um
			IES THAT HAVE PR	1		3
			ARDED TO THE BUY		ADDENDUM AN IN THE STAT	
PURC	HASING D	IVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/EN	1GI	NEER SHALL A	
		OF THE ADD NTRACT IS	ENDUM TO THE STA	TE	AGENCY FOR	
White	n ine cu	VIRACI IS	1990ED.			
(2)			END THE ADDENDUM			
	RESTED PAING DATE		, IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE			
1			(14) DAYS PRIOR			
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	 NDITIO	ons.	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	<u> </u>		ATE
TITLE	FEI	N	<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHAI	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13915

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/31/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.:DEP13915 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 . NO. 5 .. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13915

12

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ADDRESS:GORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MOCZEK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPHIN	ITED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O:B,	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE					
		/31/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	I UNDERST	TAND THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF THE	
	ADDENDUM	(S) MAY BE CAL	SE FOR REJECTION	OF BIDS.	
	***		Milia	1 Murott	
			190000		
			· MA San I	GNATURE	
			10 and	un Haus t	roperties
			CO	MPANY	
			5-3	31-07	
			1		
		'	DA	1 E	
					·
	REV. 11/9	96			
		TON	ICE	•	
	A SIGNED	BID MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
		ARTMENT OF ADM			
		CHASING DIVISI	ON		
		DING 15 Washington s	TREET EACT		
			5305-0130		
			3505 0150		
	THE DID O	WOULD CONTAIN	THE THEODIATES		
·	THE ENVE	UDE UD THE BI	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CON	N UN THE FACE OF	
	IIIL LIVEL	Of L OK THE DI	D HAT NOT BE CON	SIDEKED:	
	SEALED BI	:D	,		
	DUVED.		07.07		
	BUYER:		CB-23		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		
			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
3.871.1	EN DEODONO	INIO TO DEC MICED			



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13915

13

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODSMA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE:PRINTED TERMS:OF:SALE

04/25/	***********	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	IA .	F)	O:B;	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		31/2007			BID	OPENING	TIME O	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUV	IBER .	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			000000000000000000000000000000000000000					
	RFQ. NO.:			DEP13915				
	BID OPENI	NG DATE:		05/31/200	7			
	BID OPENI	NG TIME:		1:30 PM				
	PLEASE PROTOCOUNTACT					IS NECE	SSARY	
		30	1-9	125-4	037			
	CONTACT P	1 1 1			, ,			
		Julie	<u>التاء</u>	urlet	Γ			
	***** TI	HIS IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	915 ***	*** TOTAL	
•								
							•	
SIGNATURE	1		SEE REV	/ERSE/SIDE/FOR TE	HMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	I
TITLE		FEIN				ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

HARDING DRAINAGE

Requisition #

ion # DEP₁₃₉₁₅
Contractor's Bid Sheet

1114

ITEM		DEGCDERIVON		AMOTENT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				2 ((2 2 3 4 5
1.0		Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 60,000,00
2.0		Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 30,060,06 \$ 20,000.00
3.0		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 20,000.00
4.1	Lump Sum	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 60,000.00
4.2		Crusher Run Stone-Road Rehabilitation	15,00	\$ 60,000.00
5.0		Sediment Control	5.00	\$ 16,000,00
6.0		Revegetation	5.00	1830,000,001
7.1		8-Foot Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 18,880,00
7.2		Grouted Riprap Trapezoidal Channel		\$ 14,880,00 \$ 53,7500.00 \$ 20,000.00
11.1		3x3 Underdrain	40,00	\$ 20,000.00
11.2	200 LF	Conveyance Pipe	45,00	\$ 9,000,00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$,
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		TOTAL		\$ 795,480.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Mountain Haus Properties Payer ID No.: 55-064369 Address: 3053945 St. City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25314 Phone: 304-925-483 Fax No.: 925-4032 E-mail address: july arrett@yahov.com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I,, have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5/31/07 Date Signature V.P. Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Mountain Haus Properties, (re

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name John K Skidmork	Position/Title Pres
Address 305 39 5 5	Telephone # 925-4834
anas MN 25314	% of Ownership 100%
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Julie S. Jarre H	Position/Title V. O.
Address 205394 St.	Telephone # 3 46 - 240 8
300 31 × 01.	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name (avol dudmoss	Position/Title Sec/Treas.
Address 30 5944 St	Telephone # 304-925-483
(2) UN 25319	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Nome	D:4:/T:4:-
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

019

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Mountain	Huus	Propertie	25	•
Authorized Signature:	Jarret	Date:	5/37/67	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)	0		3///	

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>13915</u>

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That w	ve, the undersigned, Mountain Haus Properties, Inc.			
of Charleston, WV	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company			
of Westfield Center, OH	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of			
OH with its principal office in the City of We	stfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State			
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Pero	ent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,			
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.			
•	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the			
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for DEP13915 - Harding Drainage - According to Plans and Specifications				
NOW THEREFORE,				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or				
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached			
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance req	uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the			
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this	obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,			
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated	i.			
•				
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulat	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no			
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within waive notice of any such extension.	n which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby			
waive notice of any such extension.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations			
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto ar	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this			
31st day of May 2007				
Principal Corporate Seal	Mountain Haus Properties, Inc.			
	(Name of Principal)			
	By Milie & Garrett			
	(Myst be President or			
	Vice President)			
	VICE President			
	(Title)			
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company			
Surety Corporate Sear	(Name of Surety)			
	\mathcal{O}_{1}			
	Illes To The A			
	Ву:			
	Gregory T. Gordon, WV Resident Agerif Attorney-in-Fact			

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

of Attorney

Westfield Center, Ohio

POWER NO. 4752152 06

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint
LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA
A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

By:

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3153





